

No. 20-1668

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF TAHLEQUAH, OKLAHOMA; BRANDON VICK;
JOSH GIRDNER,

Petitioners,

v.

AUSTIN P. BOND, as Special Administrator of the ESTATE
OF DOMINIC F. ROLLICE, deceased,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

KEVIN M. NEYLAN, JR.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Ave.
New York, NY 10022

PAUL D. CLEMENT
ERIN E. MURPHY
Counsel of Record
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
erin.murphy@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

August 4, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Circuits Are Deeply Divided Over The Question Left Open In <i>Mendez</i>	2
II. The Decision Below Is Plainly Wrong	7
III. This Is An Excellent Vehicle To Resolve Critically Important Questions.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abraham v. Raso</i> , 183 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1999)	5, 6
<i>Allen v. Muskogee</i> , 119 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Betton v. Belue</i> , 942 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Bletz v. Gribble</i> , 641 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Carter v. Buscher</i> , 973 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>City of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....	8
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1539 (2017).....	1, 7, 10
<i>Doornbos v. City of Chicago</i> , 868 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Est. of Ceballos v. Husk, /</i> 919 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Est. of Richards v. Hutchins</i> , 959 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Fraire v. City of Arlington</i> , 957 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Frederick v. Motsinger</i> , 873 F.3d 641 (8th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	3, 8

<i>Gysan v. Francisko</i> , 965 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2020).....	5, 6
<i>Hale v. City of Biloxi</i> , 731 F.App'x 259 (5th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S.Ct. 305 (2015).....	9
<i>Nehad v. Browder</i> , 929 F.3d 112 (9th Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Pauly v. White</i> , 874 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2017).....	2, 8
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	8
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	8
<i>Schulz v. Long</i> , 44 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	8
<i>Stephenson v. Doe</i> , 332 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Thomas v. City of Columbus</i> , 854 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2017).....	5, 7
<i>Winkler v. City of Phoenix</i> , 849 F.App'x 664 (9th Cir. 2021)	2
